e A e N

Environmental
Protection Agency
John R. Kasich, Governor

Mary Taylor, Lt, Governor
Scott I. Nally, Director

January 25, 2012 RE: COMMERCIAL ANODIZING

OHD 004 209 409
LAKE COUNTY
RTC

Mark Swetel

Commercial Anodizing
38387 Apollo Parkway
Willoughby, OH 44094

Dear Mr. Swetel:

| have received your December 2, 2011 letter and your January 20, 2012 e-mail. Based
on these, you have documented the correction of all the violations found during my
October 27, 2011 inspection of Commercial Anodizing located at 38387 Apollo Parkway
in Willoughby, Ohio. The details of this documentation are listed below.

1.

OAC Rule 3745-52-34(D)(5)(c) — Employees familiar with waste handling and
emergency procedures.

Your e-mail included a sign-in form for a hazardous waste training given on
December 30, 2011 which documents your correction of this violation.

OAC Rulé 3745-65-33 — Testing and maintenance of equipment.

The completed log you submitted documents your compliance with this rule.
This particular log is not the only way to comply with this rule but, it does seem
like a fairly simple and straightforward way to do it.

OAC Rule 3745-52-34(C)(1) — Satellite accumulation area.

Your letter states the filter press waste was transferred from the container under
the filter press to a drum. You said this drum was then only about 2/3 full. It
appears there was less than 55 gallons of hazardous waste in the container |
saw below the filter press and, therefore, you were not in violation of this rule,

OAC Rule 3745-52-34(C)(1)(b) — Satellite container labeling.
This violation was previously corrected.

OAC Rule 3745-52-34(D)(4) — Container labeling.
This violation was previously corrected.

OAC Rule 3745-52-34(D)(4) — Accumulation start date.
The manifest showing the November 8, 2011 shipment of four drums of
hazardous waste document your correction of this violation.
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¥ OAC Rule 3745-66-74 — Inspections of container storage areas.
The completed logs you submitted document your correction of this violation.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1217, or
robert.almquist@epa.state.oh.us.

Sincerely,
Robert Almquist
Division of Materials and Waste Management
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ec.  Frank Popotnik, DMWM, NEDO
Natalie Oryshkewych, DMWM, NEDO
Marlene Kinney, DMWM, NEDO
Jeff Mayhugh, DMWM, CO
Kelly Smith, DMWM, CO
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; Notice:
Ohio EPA’s failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve
your facility from its obligation to comply with all applicable regulations.




